
Nos. 14-46, 14-47, 14-49

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District
of Columbia Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RACHEL BRAND
SHELDON GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

SANDRA P. FRANCO
Counsel of Record
BRYAN M. KILLIAN
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 373-6000
s.franco@bingham.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

DATE: August 15, 2014

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION ALLOWS EPA TO CRAFT REGULATION BASED ON ITS OWN POLICY CHOICES RATHER THAN THOSE OF CONGRESS	5
A. Review is Warranted to Resolve Inconsistencies the Panel Majority Decision Creates with Other D.C. Circuit Decisions Regarding Cost Considerations Under Other Section 112 Provisions.....	5
B. Review is Warranted to Rein in EPA’s Authority-Expanding, Inconsistent, and Opportunistic Approach to Cost Considerations	8
1. The panel majority’s decision gives EPA broad discretion to pursue its own policy, rather than that of Congress	8
2. This Court has recognized that consideration of costs may be required to avoid irrational results	11

3. The panel majority’s decision does not account for recent Supreme Court decisions addressing EPA’s regulatory authority under the Clean Air Act.....	13
C. The Panel Majority Improperly Dismissed Cost Concerns Based on Claimed Benefits Not Attributable to the Control of HAP Emissions of which Congress was Concerned.....	15
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO BRING REGULARITY INTO THE RULEMAKING PROCESS WHEN AGENCIES SEEK TO EXERCISE BROAD REGULATORY AUTHORITY GRANTED BY CONGRESS	17
III. THE LOWER COURT’S FAILURE TO CHECK EPA’S DISCRETION HAS SIGNIFICANT IMPLICATIONS FOR THIS COUNTRY’S ECONOMY.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	5, 10
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 7, 8
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	11, 12
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	13, 14, 18
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	10
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	11
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	10

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 13

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 7, 10, 11, 14

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401 5

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)..... 1, 2, 3, 9

Federal Administrative Materials

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) 16

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005) 9

Executive Order 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821
(Jan. 21, 2011) 18

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)
..... 3, 10, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22

78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013) 15

Miscellaneous

EIA, *Today in Energy: AEO2014 projects more
coal-fired power plant retirements by 2016
than have been scheduled*, Feb. 14, 2014,
<http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=15031> 20, 21

- EPA Memorandum, *EPA's Enforcement Response Policy for Use of Clean Air Act Section 113(a) Administrative Orders in Relation to Electric Reliability and the Mercury and Air Toxics Standard*, Dec. 16, 2011, available at <http://epa.gov/mats/pdfs/EnforcementResponsePolicyforCAA113.pdf>..... 22
- Jeffrey Jones and Michael Leff, *Issues in Focus: Implications of accelerated power plant retirements*, Released Apr. 28, 2014, http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/power_plant.cfm..... 20, 22
- Letter from Rep. Harris, MD, Chairman, Energy and Environment Subcommittee and Rep. Broun, MD, Chairman, Investigations and Oversight Subcommittee, U.S. House Committee on Science, Space, and Technology, to Administrator Sunstein, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Nov. 15, 2011, available at <http://science.house.gov/sites/republicans.science.house.gov/files/documents/hearings/Sunstein%20Letter.pdf>..... 16
- NDP Consulting, *A Critical Review of the Benefits and Costs of EPA Regulations on the U.S. Economy* (2012), available at <http://www.nam.org/~media/423A1826BF0747258F22BB9C68E31F8F.ashx>..... 19, 20, 22, 23

- Office of Management and Budget, *2013 Report to Congress on the Benefits and Costs of Federal Regulations and Unfunded Mandates on State, Local and Tribal Entities* (2013), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/2013_cb/2013_cost_benefit_report-updated.pdf 16
- Prepared Statement of Anne E. Smith, Ph.D. at a Hearing on *The American Energy Initiative-A Focus on What EPA’s Utility MACT Rule Will Cost U.S. Consumers*-By the Subcommittee on Energy and Power, U.S. House Energy and Commerce Committee, Feb. 8, 2012, available at http://www.nera.com/nera-files/PUB_Smith_Testimony_ECC_0212.pdf..... 15, 16
- U.S. Chamber of Commerce and NERA Economic Consulting, *Estimating Employment Impacts of Regulations: A Review of EPA’s Methods for Its Air Rules*, Feb. 2013, available at http://www.nera.com/67_8015.htm..... 22
- Written Testimony of FERC Commissioner Philip D. Moeller Before the House Committee on Energy and Commerce Subcommittee on Energy and Power, *Hearing on FERC Perspective: Questions Concerning EPA’s Proposed Clean Power Plan and other Grid Reliability Challenges*, July 29, 2014, available at <http://www.ferc.gov/CalendarFiles/20140729091755-Moeller-07-29-2014.pdf> 22
